

**Pollution Control Services Department**

101 S. Richey, Suite H
Pasadena, Texas 77506
Office: 713-920-2831

FAX: 713-274-6475

Inspection Report

Inspection Id No.: **202232**

Primary investigator: **Bergholtz, Eric**

Inspection Start Date/Time: **8/7/2025 11:30 AM**

Additional investigators:

Inspection End Date/Time: **8/7/2025 12:18 PM**

Site Information:

Site ID No.: **32960**

Site: **Harris County Flood Control**

Telephone No.:

Physical Street Address: **1111 W LOOP N**

Mailing Address: **14333 Chrisman Road**

City: **HOUSTON**

State: **Texas**

City: **Houston**

State: **Texas**

Zip Code: **77055**

Zip Code: **77039**

Key Map: **491D**

Precinct No.: **4**

Latitude: **29.7855827043**

Longitude: **-95.4531362399**

Contact Information:

Person Contacted:

Title:

Telephone No: Bus: (x:) Mob: Home:

DL No:

Birth Date:

Description:

Inspection Detail:

Type: **Complaint Investigation**

Primary Media: **Other (Media)**

Primary Category: **Concrete Batch Plant Inspection**

Key Map: **491D**

Other Media:

Other Category:

Property Type: **Industrial**

Inspection Location: **1111 W Loop North, Houston, Texas 77055**

Weather: **Partly Cloudy**

Wind Direction: **Southeast**

Wind Speed: **4-7 mph**

DSLR: **>1**

Photos: **18**

Findings: **See attached inspection report.**

Violation Information:

Findings:

NPI Issued: **False**

Field VN Issued: **False**

Violation: **Chapter 26 Texas Water Code Section 26.121(d)**

Violation Notice: **True**

Violation Type: **733640001**

Violation Detail: **Section 26.121(d). failure to obtain the required permit (TXG110000) to discharge wastewater and stormwater into the Waters of the State.**

Completed On: **9/3/2025 5:00 AM**

Approved On: **9/11/2025 3:18 PM**

Compliance Reviewed: **9/12/2025 4:20 PM**

Completed By: **Bergholtz, Eric**

Approved By: **Van Vleck, Matt**

Compliance Reviewed By: **Roberts, Jessie**

Previous Site Names: Webber LLC (CBP#343W)

Harris County Pollution Control Services

Dr. Latrice Babin, Executive Director

Established in 1953



September 16, 2025

VIOLATION NOTICE

Webber LLC
14333 Chrisman Road
Houston, Texas 77039

RE: Inspection No. 202232

Dear Sir or Madam:

Harris County Pollution Control Services Department conducted an inspection of the below-referenced facility in response to a complaint. As a result of this inspection, it was determined that the circumstances described below constitute violations of Chapter 26 of the Texas Water Code. You are requested to inform Compliance Coordinator Helmi Merkhi in writing within ten (10) days of steps being taken to be in compliance with this law and to prevent recurrence. Your response can be mailed to Pollution Control Services Department-Compliance Attention Helmi Merkhi at 101 South Richey, Suite H, Pasadena, TX 77506, e-mailed to PCS_Compliance@pcs.hctx.net, or faxed to 713-274-6475. Should you have any questions concerning this Violation Notice or wish to arrange a conference to discuss any compliance plan, please call Mr. Merkhi at 713-274-6325.

NATURE OF VIOLATIONS:

On August 7, 2025, at 11:30 a.m., Investigator Eric Bergholtz of this office inspected your Concrete Batch Plant located at 1111 West Loop, North. As a result of this investigation, a violation of the following section of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality Additionally, Chapter 26 of the Texas Water Code was determined:

Harris County Pollution Control Services

Dr. Latrice Babin, Executive Director

Established in 1953



Section 26.121(d) Except as authorized by the commission, no person may discharge any pollutant, sewage, municipal waste, recreation waste, agricultural waste, or industrial waste from any point source into any water in the state.

Our investigator determined that your facility lacks authorization to discharge wastewater from concrete batch plant operations. Your facility is required to obtain a TXG110000 stormwater permit for concrete batch plants from the TCEQ based on your facility's SIC Code 3272.

Under Texas law you are subject to civil penalties of \$50 to \$25,000 per day, criminal penalties of up to \$250,000 per day or more for each violation, and possible confinement up to 10 years or more. Under the Regulations of Harris County for Storm Water Quality Management, you may be subject to civil penalties up to \$1,000 per day for each violation. A case-by-case review is conducted when each Violation Notice is issued. The ultimate disposition of each case is dependent upon factors such as the nature, magnitude and duration of this violation, steps taken to mitigate the violation, previous violations, and the contents of any response received. In the event that further enforcement action is appropriate, this office may file charges in a court of proper jurisdiction, as provided by law.

Sincerely,

Jessie Roberts, M.S.
Compliance Manager

EB/hm